
Landings  
Community Development District 

Established by Ordinance 2022-17 on 9/6/22; Flagler County 

 

	
Jeffrey Douglas, Chairman   Phone:  386-446-6226   
180 S. Brookhaven Court Cell:  561-252-9905   
Palm Coast, FL 32164 Email:  jeff@douglaspd.com 
Elected:  11/18/22   
Term Expires:  11/2026   County: Flagler 
 Seat # 1  
 
William Fife, Vice Chairman    Phone:  407-536-6099  
 14025 Riveredge Drive Fax:  
 Tampa, FL 33637 Email: wfife@kolter.com  
Elected: 11/5/24 County: Orange 
Term Expires:  11/2028            
 Seat # 5 
 
Toby Tobin, Assistant Secretary Phone: 386-931-7124   
17 Green Circle Email: toby@gotoby.com   
Palm Coast, FL 32164  
Elected:  11/5/24 County: Flagler 
Term Expires:  11/2026   
 Seat # 3 
 
 Walker Douglas, Assistant Secretary  Cell:      
180 Brookhaven Court South  Email: walker@douglaspd.com  
Palm Coast, FL 32164    
Elected:  11/18/22  County: Flagler 
Term Expires:  11/2026    
 Seat # 2 
 
Greg Eckley, Assistant Secretary  Phone: 386-864-2039    
104 Brookhaven Court North    Email: Greg.Eckley@att.net 
Palm Coast, FL 32164    
Elected:  11/5/24 County: Flagler 
Term Expires:  11/2028    
Seat # 4 
 
George S. Flint, Secretary 
Jeremy LeBrun, Assistant Secretary 
Jillian Burns, Treasurer 
Katie Costa, Assistant Treasurer 
Darrin Mossing, Sr., Assistant Treasurer 
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District Counsel  
Michael Chiumento, III  Phone:   386-445-8900 x127 
Chiumento Law Cell:  
145 City Place, Suite 301 Fax:       386-445-6702 
Palm Coast, FL 32164 Email: michael3@legalteamforlife.com  
  
District Manager 
George S. Flint  Phone:   407-841-5524 
219 East Livingston Street Fax:       407-839-1526  
Orlando, FL 32801  Email: gflint@gmscfl.com  
 
District Engineer 
Daniel Welch  Phone:   904-2653214 
England-Thimes & Miller, Inc.  Fax:       904-646-9485 
14775 Old St. Augustine Road  Daniel: WelchD@etminc.com  
Jacksonville, FL 32258  Juanita: ClemJ@etminc.com  
 
Developers 
JTL Grand Landings Development LLC  
Bryndog PCP, LLP   Phone: 386-446-6226  
Jeff Douglas                                                                  Jeff: jeff@douglaspd.com  
108 Brookhaven Court South  David: dwest@westinterests.com  
Palm Coast, FL 32164 Walker: walker@douglaspd.com  
 
KL Seminole Trace, LLC 
Justin Frye      Phone: 561-682-9500 
Kolter Land Partners, LLC    E-mail: jfrye@kolter.com  
105 NE 1st Street 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 
 
Bond Counsel 
Kenneth Artin   Phone:    407-398-7781 
Bryant, Miller & Olive  Email: kartin@bmolaw.com  
255 S Orange Ave, Suite 1350                David Rothman: drothman@bmolaw.com 
Orlando, Florida 32801    Lo Etienne: letienne@bmolaw.com 
        Laura Renner: lrenner@bmolaw.com  
Underwriter 
Brett Sealy   Phone:   407-808-0685 
MBS Capital Markets, LLC  Email: brett@mbscapitalmarkets.com  
152 Lincoln Avenue      Sara Zare: sara@mbscapitalmarkets.com 
Winter Park, FL 32789   
 
Flagler County Administrator  
Craig Coffey   Phone:   386-313-4001  
1769 E. Moody Blvd Ste 302   Fax:       386-313-4101 
Bunnell, FL 32110 
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Flagler County Property Appraiser 
James E. Gardner Jr.  Phone:   386-313-4150 
P.O. Box 936  Fax:        386-313-4151 
Bunnell, FL 32110 
  
Flagler County Tax Collector 
Suzanne Johnston  Phone:   386-313-4160  
1769 E. Moody Blvd Ste 102  Fax:        386-313-4161 
P.O. Box 846 
Bunnell, FL 32110 
 
Clerk of the Board of Commissioners 
Gail Wadsworth  Phone:   386-437-7410 
1769 E. Moody Blvd Bld 1 
Bunnell, FL 32110   
 
Flagler County Supervisor of Elections 
Kaiti Lenhart  Phone:   386-313-4170 
1769 E. Moody Blvd  Fax:       386-313-4171 
Bldg 2, Ste 101 
P.O. Box 901 
Bunnell, FL 32110 
 
Meeting Location 
Erin d’Augostino Phone:   386-263-5002 
Hilton Garden Inn Palm Coast/Town Center Fax:    386-586-2464 
55 Town Center Blvd Email: erin.d’augostino@hilton.com  
Palm Coast, FL 32164 
 
Advertisements/Notices  
Flagler/Palm Coast News-Tribune Phone:   386-681-2520 
901 Sixth Street Fax:   386-255-7840 
Daytona Beach, FL 32120 E-mail: legal@news-jrnl.com  


